

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0211

**IN THE MATTER OF
MOLLY BLAISDELL
Petitioner / Appellee,
and
ROBERT BLAISDELL
Respondent / Appellant**

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM RULING OF THE
MANCHESTER FAMILY COURT

**BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT – APPELLANT
ROBERT BLAISDELL**

Theodore M. Lothstein
N.H. Bar # 10562
Lothstein Guerriero, PLLC
Five Green Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603)-513-1919
lgconcord@nhdefender.com

15 minutes Oral Argument
Attorney Lothstein will argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. Introduction.....12

 B. The *Blanchflower* Decision..... 12

 C. Enactment of the Same-Sex Marriage Law.....14

 D. The Same-Sex Marriage Laws Enacted in 2010 Impliedly
 Abrogated Marital Laws that Either Textually
 Discriminate Against Gay Couples, or were Previously
 Interpreted to be Limited to Straight
 Couples.....15

 E. To correctly Interpret the Marriage Laws, and to Avoid
 the Constitutional Issues, this Court Must Overrule
 Blanchflower.....22

 F. If this Court Construes RSA 458:7, II to Continue to
 Limit the Concept of Adultery to Intercourse Involving a
 Man and a Woman, and/or a Penis and a Vagina, it
 Must Rule that its Construction of the Statute Violates
 Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection Under
 the *Obergefel* Decision.....28

G. This Court’s Decision, Whether Based on Statutory Interpretation, or Constitutional Analysis, Applies to the Parties in this Case.....33
CONCLUSION.....36

The Addendum affixed to this brief contains the order appealed from, other appendix materials, and the text of relevant authorities.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2481 (1986)	.28
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)17
<i>Estate of Gordon-Couture v. Brown</i> , 152 N.H. 265 (2005)21
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E. 2d 941 (Mass. 2003)13
<i>Hampton Nat'l Bank v. Desjardins</i> , 114 N.H. 68 (1974)34
<i>Impact Food Sales, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 160 N.H. 386 (2010)25
<i>In re Blanchflower</i> , 150 N.H. 226 (2003)passim
<i>In re Cole</i> , 156 N.H. 609 (2007)34
<i>In re Estate of Hollett</i> , 150 N.H. 39 (2003)19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	...22, 28, 29, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817 (1967)29, 32
<i>Motion Motors, Inc., v. Berwick</i> , 150 N.H. 771 (2004)25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)passim
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 171 N.H. 89 (2018)17
<i>Prof. Fire Fighters of Wolfeboro v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 164 N.H. 18 (2012)18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)20
<i>State v. Balch</i> , 167 N.H. 329 (2015)23
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 158 N.H. 146 (2008)27
<i>State v. Hodgkiss</i> , 132 N.H. 376 (1989)17
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. Town of Salem</i> , ___ N.H. ___, No. 2019-0206, Slip Op. (May 29, 2020)22, 26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)29

Statutes

RSA 457:46 10, 14, 15
RSA 457:1-a 10, 14, 17
RSA 457:3 14
RSA 457-A:1 (repealed 2009) 14
RSA 457-A:8 (repealed 2009) 14
RSA 458:7 6, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20

RSA 460:2-a.....19
